

No. 17-1091

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TYSON TIMBS AND A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF INDIANA  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the Indiana Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

WILLIAM FOSTER\*  
DECLAN DAVIS  
WALTER PAYTON C.P. H.S.  
Chicago, IL 60610  
[willfoster3300@gmail.com](mailto:willfoster3300@gmail.com)  
[ddavis223@cps.edu](mailto:ddavis223@cps.edu)

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

I. INCORPORATION THROUGH THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE IS REQUIRED BY THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS

A. This Court Has Explicitly Stated That the Due Process Clause Incorporates the Excessive Fines Clause, A Conclusion in Harmony With Anglo-American History Showing The Right's Fundamental Character

B. Incorporation Doctrine Has Long Rested on the Due Process Clause

C. Revival of the Privileges or Immunities Clause Would Require Overruling Long-standing Precedent

II. PETITIONER'S PROFFERED EVIDENCE OF ORIGINAL UNDERSTANDING IS INCONCLUSIVE AT BEST

A. Historians Profoundly Disagree About the Original Scope of the Privileges or Immunities Clause

B. Since the Founding, "Privileges" and "Immunities" Have Referred to Benefits Granted By Law, Not Inherent Rights

III. INCORPORATION THROUGH THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE WILL BETTER ACHIEVE STABILITY AND AVOID UNCERTAINTY

A. Incorporation of Different Clauses in the Same Amendment Through Radically Different Means Is Bizarre and Unworkable

B. Lower Courts -- Federal and State -- Have Assumed That the Due Process Clause Is the Proper Vehicle for Incorporation of the Excessive Fines Clause

C. Privileges or Immunities Incorporation Would Destabilize the Law, Putting at Risk the Rights of Non-Citizens and Raising Difficult Questions in Other Areas

D. *Stare Decisis* Counsels Against Revamping Incorporation Doctrine at Such a Late Hour, Particularly Given the Fundamental Rights at Stake

III. THE FORFEITURE IMPOSED ON PETITIONER DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AS INCORPORATED THROUGH THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE

A. Incorporated Bill of Rights Guarantees Have the Same Scope Against the States As They Do Against the Federal Government

B. The Excessive Fines Clause Applies to Some, But Not All, Civil Forfeitures

C. The Forfeiture at Issue Here Was Not “Punitive” Under *Austin*, Nor Was It “Excessive”

CONCLUSION

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## CASES

- Austin v. United States*, 509 U.S. 602 (1993)
- Arizona v. Rumsey*, 467 U.S. 203 (1984)
- Bluman v. Federal Election Com'n.*, 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011)
- Browning-Ferris Industries v. Kelco Disposal*, 492 U.S. 257 (1989)
- Case of Earl of Devonshire*, 11 State Trials 1354 (K.B. 1687)
- Chicago Burlington & Quincy Railroad Co. v. City of Chicago*, 166 U.S. 226 (1897)
- Citizens United v. FEC*, 588 U.S. 310 (2010)
- C. J. Hendry Co. v. Moore*, 318 U.S. 133 (1943)
- Commonwealth v. Certain Intoxicating Liquors*, 107 Mass. 396 (1871)
- Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.*, 532 U.S. 424 (2001)
- Corfield v. Coryell* (C.C.E.D.Pa. 1823)
- Disc. Inn, Inc. v. City of Chi.*, 803 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2015)
- District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)
- Duncan v. Louisiana*, 391 U.S. 145 (1968)
- Gideon v. Wainwright*, 372 U.S. 335 (1963)
- Gitlow v. New York*, 268 U.S. 652 (1925)
- Henry v. Alquist*, 127 A.D.2d 60 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987)
- House and Lot v. State*, 204 Ala. 108 (1920)
- In re Kemmler*, 136 U.S. 436 (1890)
- Lehman Brothers v. Schein*, 416 U.S. 386, 391 (1974)
- Madden v. Kentucky*, 309 U.S. 83 (1940)
- Mapp v. Ohio*, 367 U.S. 643 (1961)

*Maxwell v. Dow*, 176 U.S. 581 (1900)  
*McDonald v. Chicago*, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)  
*Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)  
*National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012)  
*O'Neil v. Vermont*, 144 U.S. 323 (1892)  
*People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*, 124  
P.3d 408 (Cal. 2005), *as modified* (Jan. 18, 2006)  
*Planned Parenthood v. Casey*, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)  
*Public Employee Retirement Admin. Comm'n v. Bettencourt*,  
47 N.E.3d 667 (Mass. 2016)  
*Pueblo School Dist. No. 70 v. Toth*, 924 P.2d 1094 (Colo.  
App. 1996)  
*Qwest Corp. v. Minnesota Public Utilities Commission*, 427  
F.3d 1061 (8th Cir. 2005)  
*Robinson v. California*, 370 U.S. 660 (1962)  
*Saenz v. Roe*, 526 U.S. 489 (1999)  
*Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon*, 548 U.S. 331 (2006)  
*Slaughterhouse Cases*, 16 Wall. 36 (1873)  
*Smith v. Allwright*, 321 U. S. 649 (1944)  
*State v. Thornson*, 170 Minn. 349 (1927)  
*Swift & Co. v. Wickham*, 382 U.S. 111 (1965)  
*The Palmyra*, 12 Wheat. 1 (1827)  
*Twining v. New Jersey*, 211 U.S. 78 (1908)  
*United States v. Bajakajian*, 524 U.S. 321 (1998)  
*United States v. Cruikshank*, 92 U.S. 542 (1876)  
*United States v. Ursery*, 518 U.S. 267 (1996)  
*U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton*, 514 U.S. 779 (1995)  
*Washington v. Glucksberg*, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)  
*Ziglar v. Abbasi*, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1

U.S. Const. amend. VIII

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1

Mass. Const. of 1780, pt. 2, ch. V, § 1, art. I

## STATUTES &amp; CODES

Ind. Code § 34-24-1-1.

Ind. Code § 34-24-1-4(a)

Ind. Code § 35-48-4-2(a)(1)(C).

Ind. Code §§ 35-50-2-3 to -7

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 T. Cunningham, *The Merchant's Lawyer* (London, Kearsly 1762)

2 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* § 1934 (4th ed. Thomas M. Cooley rev. 1873)

78 Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)

A. Howard, *Magna Carta: Text & Commentary* (rev. ed. 1998)

Christopher R. Green, *Equal Citizenship, Civil Rights, and the Constitution: The Original Sense of the Privileges or Immunities Clause* (2015)

Compl. for Forfeiture (Aug. 5, 2013)

David Currie, *The Reconstruction Congress*, 75 U. Chi. L. Rev. 383 (2008)

David T. Hardy, *Original Popular Understanding of the Fourteenth Amendment as Reflected in the Print Media of 1866–1868*, 30 Whittier L. Rev. 695 (2009)

- David Upham, *The Meanings of the “Privileges and Immunities of Citizens” on the Eve of the Civil War*, 91 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1117 (2016)
- Gerard N. Magliocca, *Why Did the Incorporation of the Bill of Rights Fail in the Late Nineteenth Century?*, 94 Minn. L. Rev. 102 (2009)
- Giles Jacob, *A New Law-Dictionary* (London, Woodfall & Strahan, 1762)
- James E. Bond, *No Easy Walk to Freedom: Reconstruction and the Ratification of the Fourteenth Amendment* (1997)
- James E. Bond, *The Original Understanding of the Fourteenth Amendment in Illinois, Ohio, and Pennsylvania*, 18 Akron L. Rev. 435 (1985)
- Joel Prentiss Bishop, *Commentaries on the Criminal Law* (3d ed. 1865)
- John O. McGinnis & Michael B. Rappaport, *The Constitution and the Language of the Law*, 59 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1321 (2018)
- Kurt T. Lash, *The Origins of the Privileges or Immunities Clause, Part I: “Privileges and Immunities” as an Antebellum Term of Art*, 98 Geo. L.J. 1241 (2010)
- Michael Kent Curtis, *No State Shall Abridge: The Fourteenth Amendment and the Bill of Rights* (1986)
- Nicholas M. McLean, *Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause*, 40 Hastings Const. L.Q. 833 (2013)
- N.Y. Times*, Nov. 10, 1866
- N.Y. Times*, Nov. 15, 1866
- Ohio Daily Statesman*, Feb. 14, 1851
- Philip Hamburger, *Privileges or Immunities*, 105 Nw. U. L. Rev. 61 (2011)
- Robert G. Natelson, *The Original Meaning of the Privileges and Immunities Clause*, 43 Ga. L. Rev. 1117 (2009)
- Rotunda & Nowak, *Treatise on Constitutional Law: Substance and Procedure* (1999)



- Rufus Waples, *Treatise on Proceedings In Rem* (1882)
- Sources of English Legal and Constitutional History* (M. Evans & R. Jack eds. 1984)
- Stephen Hopkins, *The Rights of Colonies Examined* (1764), reprinted in *1 American Political Writing During the Founding Era: 1760-1805* (Charles S. Hyneman & Donald S. Lutz eds., 1983)
- Stephen P. Halbrook, *Heller, the Second Amendment, and Reconstruction: Protecting All Freedmen or Only Militiamen?*, 50 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1073 (2010)
- Steven G. Calabresi & Sarah E. Agudo, *Individual Rights Under State Constitutions When the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868*, 87 Texas L. Rev. 7 (2008)
- Steven G. Calabresi, Sarah E. Agudo, & Kathryn L. Dore, *State Bills of Rights in 1787 and 1791*, 85 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1451 (2012)
- Timothy Sandefur, *Privileges, Immunities, and Substantive Due Process*, 5 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 115 (2009)
